SAND2014-18502R
TSL-CALVIN Software
Verification and Validation
Prepared for U.S. Department of Energy
Nuclear Fuels Storage and Transportation
Planning Project
Elena Kalinina, Sandia National Laboratories
September 30, 2014

In addition, the TSL-CALVIN user manual should be revised to correct the errors in a few formulae.
The FY15 V&V effort will target more detailed testing of all the features, including the ones not tested in
FY14. The testing approach will be supplemented by the analysis of the major arrays generated by TSL-
CALVIN that store all the simulation variables. The FY15 scope will also include V&V of the
Transportation Operations Model (TOM). The results of the FY15 V&V will be documented in a separate
V&V report.
6. REFERENCES
1. Nutt, W.M., Morris, E., Puig, F., Kalinina, E., and Gillespie, S., 2014. Transportation-Storage
Logistics Model - CALVIN (TSL-CALVIN): User’s Manual, Rev. 1, FCRD-NFST-2014-000424, April
2014.
2. Nutt, W.M., Morris, E., Puig, F., Kalinina, E., and Gillespie, S., 2012. Transportation Storage
Logistics Model-CALVIN, FCRD-NFST-2012-000424.
3. BSC (Bechtel SAIC Company, LLC) 2003. User Manual for the CRWMS Analysis and Logistics
Visually Interactive Model - Version 4.0, MIS-WAT-SE-000001, Rev. 00.
4. Kalinina, E., 2012.Transportation and Storage Logistics (TSL) Model Software Verification and
Validation, FCRD-NEAMS-2012-000420, October 2012.
5. Kalinina, E., 2012. Calvin Database Update in Support of UFD System Architecture Study, FCRD-
UFD-2012-000135, May 2012.
6. Busch, I. K. and Howard, R., 2012. Transportation Operations Model (TOM) Technical Manual,
FCRD-NFST-2012-000425, October 2012.
7. van den Akker, B., Jarrell, J., Peterson, J., Joseph, R., Busch, I., Banerjee, K., Clarity, J., Howard, R.,
Nutt, W.M., Kalinina, E., Carter, J., and Vinson, D., 2014. Data Identification and Verification for
Waste Management System Analyses, FCRD-NFST-2014-000530, July 2014.
TSL-CALVIN Software Verification and Validation
September 30, 2014                      21
8. Nutt, W.M., Puig, F., Morris, E., Park YS, Joseph, R, Peterson, G, Giuliano, D., and Howard, R.,
2013. Used fuel management system architecture Evaluation, Fiscal Year 2013. FCRD-NFST-2013-
000377, Draft REV 01.
9. Jarrell, J., Joseph, R., Howard, R., Hale, R., Petersen, G., Wilkerson, B., Fortner, J., and Kalinina, E.,
2014. Initial Standardized Canister System Evaluation, FCRD-NFST-2014-000084 Rev. 0, August
2014.